investors in evaluating our operating performance compared to that of other companies in the same industry, as
the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA eliminates, among other things, the effects of financing and other
transactions and costs and the accounting effects of capital spending, all of which may vary from one company to
another for reasons unrelated to overall operating performance. Our calculation of Adjusted EBITDA is not
necessarily comparable

15

Edgar Filing: TB WOODS CORP - Form S-4

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

to that of other similarly titled measures reported by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is not a presentation
made in accordance with U.S. GAAP and accordingly should not be considered as an alternative to, or more
meaningful than, earnings from operations, cash flows from operations or other traditional indications of a
company�s operating performance or liquidity. Adjusted EBITDA has important limitations, and should not be
considered in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results as reported under GAAP. The following table
provides a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA:

Nine Months Ended
LTM

Ended
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, September 27,September 26, September 26,
2006 2007 2008 2008 2009 2009

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

Net income (loss) $ 8,941 $ 11,460 $ 6,494 $ 27,237 $ 300 $ (20,443)
Adjustments:
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 5,797 8,208 16,731 14,127 (143) 2,461
Interest expense, net 25,479 38,554 28,339 22,456 18,879 24,762
Depreciation and
amortization 14,611 21,939 21,068 16,755 16,684 20,997

EBITDA 54,828 80,161 72,632 80,575 35,720 27,777
Adjustments:
Other non-operating expense
(income) 856 612 (6,249) (2,887) 1,248 (2,114)
Restructuring costs(a) � 2,399 2,310 1,149 5,360 6,521
(Gain) loss from curtailment
on post retirement benefit
plan(b) (3,838) 2,745 (925) (276) (1,467) (2,116)
Goodwill impairment(c) � � 31,810 � � 31,810
Loss on sale/disposal of
assets(d) � 313 1,584 193 516 1,907
Stock based compensation(e) 1,945 2,038 1,951 1,516 2,273 2,708
Inventory adjustment(f) � � � � 2,215 2,215

Adjusted EBITDA $ 53,791 $ 88,268 $ 103,113 $ 80,270 $ 45,865 $ 68,708

(a) Represents costs associated with reducing headcount, consolidating operating facilities and relocating
manufacturing to lower cost areas.

(b) In October 2007, we renegotiated our contract with the labor union at our Erie, Pennsylvania facility, resulting in
a provision to close the plant by December 2008 and triggering a special retirement pension feature and plan
curtailment. In August 2008, an announcement was made that we would no longer be closing the plant in Erie,
Pennsylvania and that we would continue to employ those employees that had not previously been terminated. In
connection with the change at the Erie, Pennsylvania plant, as employees were terminated, we recorded a